MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 238

Chapter 238.

1 -

Resolves providing for the preservation of Regimental Rolls in the Adjutant General's Office.

Resolved, That the adjutant general is hereby authorized and directed under the advice and control of the governor and council to provide for the preservation of the enlistment, descriptive and muster rolls, and the monthly returns of the regiments and batteries in the war of the rebellion, now on file in the adjutant general's office.

regimental rolls, in favor of.

Preserva-

tion of

Resolved, That the sum of two thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, and two thousand dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight is hereby appropriated for the preservation of said rolls.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 239.

Resolve in favor of Pennell Institute.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and the like sum of five hundred dollars for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, be and hereby is appropriated toward the payment of the general expenses of the institute under the direction of its board of trustees.

Pennell Institute, in favor of.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 240.

Resolve in favor of the State Reform School.

Resolved, That the sum of fifty thousand five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated, for and in behalf of the state reform school for the years, eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and eighteen hundred and ninety-eight for the following purposes; for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, for current expenses including mechanical school and Farrington cottage, nineteen thousand dollars; to complete and furnish new cottage, eight thousand five hundred dollars; ordinary repairs,

Reform school, in favor of.

Снар. 241

one thousand dollars. For the year eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, for current expenses including mechanical school and Farrington cottage, twenty thousand dollars; for ordinary repairs, two thousand dollars.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 241.

Resolve relating to the Maine Gettysburg Commission.

Maine Gettysburg Commission, in favor of. Resolved, That the sums appropriated for erecting tablets to mark the positions held by the third and fourth regiments of infantry, Maine volunteers, on the battlefield of Gettysburg, be expended for such purpose by the Maine Gettysburg Commission under the direction of governor and council.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 242.

Resolve in favor of Olaf H. Nilson.

O. H. Nilson, in favor of.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is empowered and directed to convey lot number seventy-seven in New Sweden in the county of Aroostook, to Olaf H. Nilson, the holder of certificate of said lot issued pursuant to the act to promote immigration and to facilitate the settlement of the public land approved February twenty-four, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, waiving further settling duties.

Approved March 25, 1897.

Chapter 243.

Resolve providing for uniforms, camp and garrison equipage for Company M First Regiment, National Guard State Militia, and Company M, Second Regiment, National Guard State Militia.

Company
M, 1st
and 2nd
Regiments,
in favor of

Resolved, That the sum of four thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars is hereby appropriated, to be expended by the adjutant general under the direction of the governor and council, for the purchase of uniforms and camp and garrison equipage, and for building mess houses and cook houses on the